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INTERSHOP 
COMMUNICATIONS AG – 
OVERVIEW 

 18 November 2010 

 

 RATING: Buy 

 PRICE TARGET: €2.60 

 RETURN POTENTIAL: 28.7% 

 RISK RATING: High 

  

 

INTERSHOP COMMUNICATIONS AG 
GERMANY / TECHNOLOGY 

 
Primary Exchange: Frankfurt 

Bloomberg symbol: ISH2 

ISIN: DE000A0EPUH1 
   

   

 
COMPANY PROFILE 
 

 

Intershop is one of the pioneers of the e-
commerce solutions market. Intershop has over 
300 customers. The company's target customer 
base includes mid-market and large enterprise 
companies. Typical implementation projects 
include online retail store development, supply 
chain integration, and online marketing campaigns.  

 
TRADING DATA 
 

 

Closing price (17.11.10) €2.02 
Shares outstanding 29.12m 
Market capitalisation  €58.82m 
52-week range €1.42/2.13 
Avg. vol. (12-mos.) 54,783 

 
STOCK OVERVIEW 
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COMPANY DATA (as of 10 November 2010) 
 

 

Liquid assets €14.19m 

Current assets €23.42m 

Intangible assets €8.87m 

Total assets €33.74m 

Current liabilities €7.78m 

Shareholders’ equity €23.04m 

 
SHAREHOLDERS 
 

 

 

GSI ATTEMPTING SILENT TAKEOVER OF 
INTERSHOP AGAINST THE INTEREST OF OTHER 
SHAREHOLDERS 
 
GSI is attempting a silent takeover of Intershop. A critical vote 
is taking place at the December 14th Extraordinary General Meeting. The 
meeting was called by GSI. The single point on the agenda is the election of 
two pro-GSI members to Intershop’s Supervisory Board. We believe that 
other shareholders should vote against GSI’s proposal, because this would 
leave GSI with no other option of gaining control besides a full takeover bid 
for Intershop. We believe that such a bid would be made significantly above 
Intershop’s current stock price. 

Intershop will hold an analyst day on November 23rd. 

Intershop is an established provider of e-commerce solutions in the 
midst of a major strategic expansion. Intershop is already differentiated 
among niche players in e-commerce by its wide range of products and 
services. The company is expanding into new geographic areas and is placing 
greater emphasis on the attractive enterprise customer segment. 

Intershop's strong recent financial performance reflects the early 
benefits of the company's expansion strategy. Sales in 2010-Q3 grew by 50% 
Y/Y, marking the forth quarter in a row with annual topline growth of over 
20%. EBITDA margin increased to 6.9% in the most recent quarter due to 
improvements in operating efficiency. 

The strategic partnership with GSI Commerce is a key part of 
Intershop's expansion strategy. GSI's strong positioning among enterprise 
clients in the US can accelerate Intershop's strategic objectives with respect 
to international growth and penetration of enterprise customer accounts. 

We are initiating coverage with a BUY rating and a price target of €2.60. 
 
FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 

 2007 2008 2009 2010E 2011E 2012E 
Revenue (€m) 26.91 28.12 31.78 38.13 42.90 48.80 
Y-o-y growth na 4.5% 13.0% 20.0% 12.5% 13.8% 
EBIT (€m) -1.95 1.87 2.00 1.70 3.03 4.28 
EBIT margin -7.2% 6.7% 6.3% 4.5% 7.1% 8.8% 
Net income (€m) -2.03 1.50 2.09 1.62 2.73 3.85 
EPS (diluted) (€) -0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.13 
P/E (x) na 34.1 24.8 32.4 21.7 15.5 
DPS (€) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
FCF (€m) -6.52 2.78 0.44 6.16 6.33 7.95 
Net gearing 1.4% 7.6% 4.2% 12.7% 13.0% 13.5% 
Liquid assets (€m) 5.95 8.08 6.31 14.19 19,42 26,26 
 

RISKS 

Risks include, but are not limited to, market share losses, unfavorable 
macroeconomic developments, and management churn. 
 

 
 

  
Analyst:   Tsvetan Kintisheff,  Tel. +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 88 
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GSI CORPORATE ACTION AND ITS CONTEXT 

Intershop stock price developments at the moment are dominated by corporate action. 

Strategic partner GSI has called for an extraordinary GM, which will take place on Dec 14th. 

The only point on the agenda is the appointment of two new members to Intershop's 

supervisory board. We believe that other shareholders should vote against GSI’s proposal, 

because this would leave GSI with no other option of gaining control besides a full takeover 

bid for Intershop. We believe that such a bid would be made significantly above Intershop’s 

stock price. 

We believe that GSI is trying to establish control over Intershop while avoiding a potentially 

expensive takeover bid. GSI already controls 26.7% of Intershop's shares and will seek to 

avoid an open takeover bid and the likely significant stock price premium associated with such 

offer. The recent bid by Oracle for ATG, a key Intershop competitor, carried the highest 

valuation of the target since the burst of the Internet bubble in 2001.  

Importantly, the ultimate reason for the struggle to control Intershop is the company's 

attractive fundamental theme. Intershop is an established player in the e-commerce solutions 

market. The market holds significant growth potential. Online shopping continues to gain 

acceptance among consumers, including in BRIC countries. Mid-market companies have a 

growing interest in e-commerce as a way to boost productivity and expand globally. An 

upgrade cycle is underway among large enterprises. 

Currently, a merger wave is taking place in e-commerce. The industry continues to be highly 

fragmented, while the growth potential for players with integrated offerings is very high. So 

far this year, we have seen tier-1 software vendors acquire leading focused e-commerce 

players (IBM-Sterling Commerce, Oracle-ATG). We expect additional M&A deals among 

focused e-commerce solutions providers. 

We see Intershop as a potential M&A target/partner due to the company's valuable e-

commerce expertise and technology. Intershop's flagship product, Enfinity Suite, supports 

both B2C (business-to-consumer) and B2B (business-to-business) e-commerce models. 

Intershop is also an early-entrant position in the online marketing space. 

A likely outcome of the current corporate action is a more consolidated shareholder base 

compared to the historical norm for Intershop, which was 75%. 
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FUNDAMENTAL INVESTMENT THESIS 

Intershop is an established player in the e-commerce solutions market.  The 

company is frequently short-listed by industry analysts such as Gartner and Forrester 

Research as one of the leading players in its industry. Intershop has 20 years of experience in 

the e-commerce market and is one of the few focused providers in the space with solid B2C 

(business-to-consumer) and B2B (business-to-business) capabilities.  

The e-commerce industry has a positive growth outlook due to growing adoption 

among mid-market companies, an upgrade cycle among the enterprise customer base, and the 

untapped potential of BRIC countries. According to Forrester Research, online retail sales will 

grow from $155B in 2009 to $249B in 2014 in the US. In Europe, they will increase from 

€68B to €115B over the same period. There is a technology upgrade cycle underway among 

online retailers, which need to increase their capacity and overcome the limitations of legacy 

platforms. According to Forrester Research, 57% of online retailers have increased their 

technology spending in 2010, and 27% of US online retailers are planning a platform upgrade 

in the next 18 months. 

Intershop is in the early stages of implementing a comprehensive expansion 
strategy, which is already beginning to bear fruit in terms of financial performance. The 

company has increased its focus on large customer account acquisitions, the new full-service 

offering (outsourced e-commerce), as well as expansion in the US and Asia-Pacific.  

Intershop has entered into an important strategic partnership with GSI 
Commerce, one of the leading US vendors of B2C e-commerce solutions. This 

comprehensive partnership, which encompasses joint product development and co-marketing 

initiatives, has the potential to accelerate significantly Intershop's penetration of the large 

enterprise B2C customer base in the US. The positive financial implications of this 

development for Intershop are potentially very significant. 

While Intershop's fundamental theme is solid enough to support a positive investment stance 

on the company, we believe that the stock is made even more attractive by Intershop's appeal 

as a potential merger partner. 

A merger wave is underway in the e-commerce industry, with recent deals 

(IBM/Sterling Commerce, Oracle/ATG) carrying rich valuations. Oracle's bid for ATG was 

priced at a 46% premium over the target's trading price at the time of the deal 

announcement.  

Intershop's stock price has already reacted very positively to shareholder base consolidation 

in the run-up to the critical December 14th extraordinary meeting. In our view, this is just a 

hint of the potential valuation that the stock can command in the case of an open takeover 

bid. 
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SWOT ANALYSIS  

 

STRENGTHS  
 

• Intershop is an established vendor of e-commerce solutions, with experience dating back to the 
dawn of the Internet era.  

• Intershop's flagship product, Enfinity Suite, is a complete e-commerce platform with an installed 
base of over 300 clients for both B2C (business-to-consumer) and B2B (business-to-business) 
applications. 

• Intershop is among the few focused vendors of e-commerce solutions with strong B2B 
expertise. This makes the company an attractive potential strategic or merger partner.  

 

WEAKNESSES 
  

• Intershop continues to have relatively high exposure to mid-market customers in Europe, 
especially in Germany - the company's home market. 

• While Intershop is generally profitable, net margins continue to linger in the low- to mid-single-
digit range. Therefore, the bottom line is highly sensitive to even minor fluctuations in the 
topline mix. 

• Historically, Intershop has suffered from high management churn, which at times has impacted 
execution. The company is currently caught in yet another boardroom struggle with strategic 
partner GSI. 

 

OPPORTUNITIES 
 

• Intershop's strategic partnership with GSI Commerce can open the door to lucrative enterprise 
B2C customer accounts in the US. 

• Management's focus on wining new “platinum accounts”, which generate revenue in excess of 
€1M/year, can add incrementally to Intershop's topline growth potential, and can have a positive 
effect on the company's profit margins. 

• Intershop is an early entrant in the online marketing and social marketing spaces, which hold 
significant growth potential over the mid-term.  

 

THREATS 
 

• Recent acquisitions of focused e-commerce solutions providers, like the IBM purchase of 
Sterling Commerce, and the recently announced Oracle bid for ATG, can lead to more 
intensive competition for Intershop as the company tries to grow its presence among larger 
enterprise customers and expand in the US. 

• The GSI boardroom struggle may lead to more management churn and disrupt the execution of 
Intershop's expansion strategy at a time when this strategy has started to bear its first fruit in 
terms of client wins and financial performance.  
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COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

Headquartered in Jena, Germany, Intershop is one of the pioneers of the e-commerce 

solutions market. The company was founded in 1992, and turned into one of the stock 

market darlings, both in the US and Germany, during the years of the dot.com bubble.  

In 2004, Intershop introduced Enfinity Suite, an end-to-end e-commerce platform, which is 

today Intershop's flagship product. The platform is responsible for more than 80% of 

Intershop's total sales, through license sales, training, and support/maintenance revenues. 

Intershop's target customer base includes mid-market and large enterprise companies. Typical 

implementation scenarios include online retail store development, supply chain integration, 

and online marketing campaigns. 

Intershop has an Enfinity Suite installed base of over 300 customers. On aggregate, the 

company's platform helps process over 600,000 transactions per day, generating combined 

daily revenues of €150M for its customers.  

As of the end of 2010-Q3, Intershop has 335 total employees, including 270 in R&D 

(Research & Development), 30 in S&M (Sales & Marketing), and 35 in G&A (General & 

Administrative).  
 

MANAGEMENT 

Intershop has experienced significant amount of management churn in recent years. 

Currently, the company finds itself in the midst of another management reshuffling. Two 

Supervisory Board (SB) members resigned recently over disagreements with strategic partner 

GSI. In turn, GSI has called for an extraordinary general meeting (EGM), to be held on 

December 14th. The only point on the agenda for the EGM is the promotion of two new 

members of the Supervisory Board. 

Intershop's Management Board (MB) has three members and has experienced less churn 

compared to the Supervisory Board. The majority of MB members have engineering 

backgrounds. 

Heinrich (Henry) Göttler has been a member of Intershop's MB in June 2008. Mr. Göttler 

was responsible for the development of two key long-term growth businesses of Intershop – 

online marketing and outsourced e-commerce services. He holds degrees in mathematics and 

business administration. 

Peter Mark Droste rejoined the Intershop MB in April 2009. He had previously served on 

the company's SB from 2002 until March 2006. Mr. Droste is responsible for the oversight of 

critical corporate functions such as M&A, legal, funding and HR. 

Dr. Ludger Vogt joined Intershop's MB in December 2008. His main responsibilities include 

the Consulting & Training segment of Intershop as well as the company's global sales team. 

Dr. Vogt's educational background is in computer science and information management. 
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RECENT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

Intershop posted strong results for FY2010-Q3. Net revenues increased 50% Y/Y and 18% 

Q/Q to €10.5M. Topline growth over the prior year was due to exceptional strength in 

Consulting & Training (+112% Y/Y), which was a natural follow-up to the big license deals of 

H2/2010, as well as Online Marketing (+68% Y/Y), which is a fundamental growth theme for 

Intershop. License revenues, which typically fluctuate around customer wins, were down 22% 

Y/Y as Intershop continues to focus on assimilating large customer wins reported in 2010-H2, 

thus benefiting Consulting & Training. 

The 2010-Q3 gross margin stood at 40.5%, which was up 50bp Y/Y. This improvement is 

impressive, considering the decline in License revenues over the same period. License 

revenues carry near-100% margins. The gross margin performance in the past quarter 

indicates continued profitability improvement of its two staple businesses - Maintenance and 

Consumer & Training. 

The 2010-Q3 OPEX (Operating Expense) efficiency metrics stood at their best levels in 

almost two years. S&M-to-sales declined to 9.5% - the first single-digit reading for Intershop in 

years. G&A-to-sales came in at 11.6% for the quarter, down from 14.2% sequentially and 

12.3% from the year-ago period. R&D-to-sales declined to 11.3%. 

As a result to the above, Intershop's 2010-Q3 EBITDA margin improved to 12.3% - a multi-

year high, excluding the result in 2009-Q4, when Intershop recognized the license revenue 

related to a large new contract win. 

Intershop's net income for the most recent quarter stood at €611M, with net margin of 5.8% 

and diluted EPS of $0.02. While net margin improved both sequentially and on a Y/Y basis, it 

was still held back by increased tax provisions vs. comparable prior periods. 

Intershop posted negative operating cash flow (OCF) for 2010-Q3. Consistent with the large 

pace of new license wins in 2009-H2, and the associated C&T revenues recognized in the past 

quarter, the company drew on its deferred revenue account, with negative impact on 

quarterly changes in working capital. 

We note that Intershop has posted nine consecutive quarters of positive trailing-twelve-

month (TTM) OCF. We view TTM OCF is a reliable indicator of recurring cash generation 

capability, because it eliminates the effects of both seasonality and noise, such as mutually 

offsetting Q/Q fluctuations in working capital.  
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FINANCIAL FORECASTS 

We believe that Intershop is poised for an acceleration in revenue and profit growth over the 

next couple of years. This will be due to a combination of a favorable industry environment 

and a successful implementation of the company’s expansion strategy. 

We project sales growth of 20% to €38.1M in FY2010, 12.5% to €42.9M in FY2011, and 

13.8% to €48.8M in FY2012.  

We expect the GSI partnership to start contributing new license wins before the mid-point of 

FY2011. This turn-around in licensing trends compared to FY2010 will be the main driver of 

FY2011 topline growth. There is a typical 2-4 quarter lag between new license wins and the 

corresponding uptick in Consulting & Training (C&T) revenue. We therefore project that 

C&T will become another pillar of revenue growth towards the end of FY2011, with the first 

full-year benefit expected in FY2012. Ultimately, 4-6 quarters following a license win, once the 

implementation stage is over and the associated C&T revenue is recognized, Intershop begins 

to recognize Maintenance services revenues on the respective client installation. Thus, we 

expect a meaningful upturn in Maintenance revenues in FY2012 as well. 

We project gross margins of 40.8% in FY2010, 42.1% in FY2011, and 43.8% in FY2012. The 

projected gross margin improvements over the next two years will be due to the expected 

strength in new licenses, which carry near-100% margins, as well as continued organic 

improvements in the profitability of Consulting/Training and Maintenance.  

We expect continued improvements in Intershop’s OPEX Efficiency. OPEX-to-sales should 

decline to 36.4% for FY2010, and to 35.0% in the next two years. This development will be 

favorable to EBIT margin, which will expand to 7.1% in FY2011 and 8.8% in FY2012. Taking 

into account the expected increase in amortization provisions for capitalized R&D 

expenditures since 2008, we expect EBITDA margins to improve to 12.9% in FY2010 and 

14.9% in FY2011. Our EBITDA/share forecasts stand at $0.18 for FY2011 and $0.24 for 

FY2012. 

We expect a significant portion of R&D expense to continue to be capitalized under IAS 38. 

Bottomline, we project diluted EPS of $0.09 (+57% Y/Y) for FY2011 and $0.13 (+40% Y/Y) 

for FY2012.  



 
18 November 2010 Intershop Communications AG 
 

8 

VALUATION 

We have a price target on Intershop stock of $2.60. We derive this fair value estimate 

based on a two-part approach, which includes both peer group analysis and DCF analysis. 

We assign unequal weights to the outputs of the two valuation approaches. We use a 33% 

weight for the output of peer group analysis due to the fact that Intershop’s peers are listed 

on the US markets and tend to have a larger market. We apply 67% weight to the output of 

DCF analysis, which reflects the company’s organic growth potential and internal cash 

generation capability. 

 

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOWS ANALYSIS 

In order to determine Intershop’s Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC), we use our 

proprietary multi-factor risk model, which takes company-specific risk factors into account, 

such as management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position and 

company size.  We assign a High risk rating to the company.     

Our WACC calculation of 11.8% is based on a risk-free rate of 2.5%, a market risk premium 

of 4.0% and a terminal effective tax rate of 30%.  In our DCF model, we use a planning period 

until 2025 (listed through 2017 in the below table) and a terminal sales growth rate of 3%.  

Our DCF analysis suggests a FV of €78.9M for Intershop, or €2.62 per share. 
 

All Figures in Thousands FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

Net Sales 38,132 42,900 48,800 55,389 62,592 70,417 78,870 87,745
NOPLAT 1,619 2,727 3,854 4,154 4,694 5,281 5,915 6,581
+ depreciation & amortis. 2,283 2,500 3,000 3,323 3,755 4,225 4,732 5,265
Net Operating Cash Flow 3,902 5,227 6,854 7,478 8,450 9,506 10,647 11,846
- total investments (Capex and WC) -1,400 -1,473 -1,620 -1,785 -1,965 -2,160 -2,372 -2,594
   Capital expenditure -400 -400 -400 -400 -400 -400 -400 -400
   Capitalized R&D -1,000 -1,073 -1,220 -1,385 -1,565 -1,760 -1,972 -2,194
Free Cash Flows (FCF) 2,502 2,682 4,014 4,308 4,920 5,585 6,304 7,058

PV of FCF's 2,001 2,399 3,212 3,083 3,149 3,198 3,228 3,233

All Figures in Thousands
PV of FCFs in explicit period 48,094
PV of FCFs in terminal period 33,475
Enterprise Value (EV) 81,569
+ Net Cash / - Net debt 3,948
+ Investments / Minority Interests 0
Shareholder value 77,621

Sensitivity analysis
Fair value per share in pence 2.62  

WACC 11.8% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0% 5.0% 6.0%
Cost of Equity 11.8% 7.8% 4.22 4.54 4.97 5.58 6.51 8.10 11.46
Pre-Tax Cost of Debt 0.0% 8.8% 3.57 3.79 4.07 4.44 4.98 5.79 7.19
Tax Rate 30.0% 9.8% 3.06 3.21 3.40 3.65 3.98 4.45 5.17
After-Tax Cost of Debt 0.0% 10.8% 2.66 2.77 2.90 3.07 3.28 3.58 3.99
Share of Equity Capital 100.0% 11.8% 2.33 2.41 2.50 2.62 2.77 2.96 3.22
Share of Debt Capital 0.0% 12.8% 2.06 2.12 2.19 2.27 2.37 2.50 2.67

13.8% 1.83 1.87 1.93 1.99 2.06 2.15 2.27
Fair Value per Share 2.62 14.8% 1.64 1.67 1.71 1.76 1.81 1.88 1.96

DCF valuation model

W
A

C
C

Terminal growth rate
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PEER GROUP ANALYSIS 

We compare the price multiples of Intershop to those of its closest publicly traded peers. We 

have identified one or more identified public peer companies for Intershop’s major lines of 

business, including areas of traditional focus (e-commerce platforms), high-growth businesses 

(online marketing), and strategically important markets for future growth (outsourced e-

commerce and hosted solutions). 

Our peer group analysis suggests that Intershop’s shares are undervalued relative to its peers, 

even following the recent run-up in the company’s stock price. We use EV to 2012 EBITDA 

estimates as the benchmark peer group comparison. This is a conservative choice, which 

yields lower implied valuation for Intershop relative to the EV/Sales and P/E comparisons. 
 

Company / Profile Ticker EV 2010 2011 2012 2010 2011 2012 2010 2011 2012

Art Technology Group* / eCommerce Platform ARTG US 4.10 164.10 673 521 2.59 2.30 2.04 12.2 9.7 8.0 20.2 16.6 16.0
NetSuite Inc. / eCommerce Platform N US 21.46 63.30 1,358 1,350 7.02 6.04 5.14 72.8 55.9 42.4 179.1 103.7 66.8
GSI Commerce Inc. / eCommerce Services GSIC US 23.16 61.90 1,434 1,717 1.27 1.11 0.94 15.1 10.3 8.1 278.1 41.3 26.4
Digital River / eCommerce Services DRIV US 36.53 38.30 1,399 1,793 4.95 4.45 3.84 26.8 17.9 13.4 43.0 28.1 20.9
ValueClick / Online Marketing VCLK US 15.01 83.50 1,253 1,109 2.60 2.37 2.21 9.1 8.0 7.2 18.5 19.9 16.6
LivePerson Inc. / Hosted CRM LPSN US 9.50 52.30 497 448 4.07 3.39 2.84 16.9 12.8 10.4 31.3 24.6 19.4
SalesForce.com / Hosted CRM CRM US 112.31 128.10 14,387 14,687 9.14 7.64 6.43 50.6 39.3 34.1 99.0 76.1 61.6
* ARTG - We have used the last closing price prior to the Oracle acquisition bid, which was announced on Nov 2nd
Mean 3,000 3,089 4.52 3.90 3.35 29.1 22.0 17.6 95.6 44.3 32.5
Median 1,358 1,350 4.07 3.39 2.84 16.9 12.8 10.4 43.0 28.1 20.9
Intershop Communications AG ISH2 GR 2.02 29.60 60 46 1.22 1.08 0.95 11.7 8.4 6.4 32.9 22.0 15.7

Premium/Discount to peer group -70% -68% -66% -31% -34% -39% -24% -22% -25%

Implied Stock Price at Peer Group Median 2.28 2.40 2.56 8.61 3.52 2.87

Peer Group Valuation
EV/Sales EV/EBITDAShare

Price
No. of 
Shares

Market
Value

P/E
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DETAILED COMPANY ANALYSIS 

MARKET OVERVIEW 

The e-commerce solutions market continues to expand at a rapid pace, primarily because of 

increasing market acceptance of online shopping among consumers, and increased pressures 

on large enterprises and mid-market companies to improve productivity.  

Eventually, as Internet connectivity and online transactions security continue to improve, e-

commerce is likely to become synonymous with the term commerce itself. Accordingly, a 

growing number of businesses, from large enterprises to small-to-medium sized businesses 

(SMB-s), are embracing the Internet-based model for conducting business in order to improve 

productivity, expand market coverage, improve marketing efficiency, and ultimately – enhance 

their profit potential.  

The most important trends in the e-commerce solutions market at the moment are end-to-

end integration, standardization and open platforms. 

End-to-End Integration refers to the capability to offer a complete e-commerce solution. 

A key example is the integration of order management and procurement systems (back-end 

infrastructure) with online retail stores and business analytics tools (front-end infrastructure). 

Benefits of integration for e-commerce solution customers include improved customer 

satisfaction and streamlined inventory management. The positive financial effects for 

customers include increased revenues and improved profitability.  

The combination of front-end B2C (business-to-consumer) and back-end B2B (business-to-

consumer) expertise is the exception rather than the rule among e-commerce solutions 

vendors. In our view, this dynamic will continue to be a major driver of consolidation in the 

fragmented e-commerce solutions market. 

Standardization gives customers freedom of choice of their e-commerce solution suppliers. 

E-commerce modules based on industry standard technology can exchange data seamlessly, 

and can be used as part of multi-vendor solutions. Similar to other areas in the technology 

space, over time proprietary solutions in e-commerce are expected to give way to standard 

platforms as customers seek to eliminate vendor lock-in. Standardization is thus emerging as a 

differentiating tool for e-commerce solution providers.  

Open Platforms provide limited or unrestricted access to their underlying software code, 

typically via application programming interfaces (API-s). API-s enable third parties to develop 

add-on modules that enhance the functionality and usefulness of the e-commerce platform to 

its users. Examples of open platforms in and outside the area of e-commerce include the 

Firefox web browser, Facebook and Salesforce.com. 
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MARKET SEGMENTS 

Several distinct segments have emerged inside the e-commerce market, based on the types of 

transacting parties.  

Business-to-Consumer (B2C) historically was the first type of e-commerce interaction to 

emerge. This segment includes all online retailing. A prominent example of a pure-play B2C 

player is Amazon.com. Today, most major traditional retailers around the world run large-

scale, sophisticated B2C operations. Most e-commerce solutions providers emphasize B2C 

solutions. 

Business-to-Business (B2B) is a segment that emerged partially as a consequence of the 

growth of B2C online retailing. Growing volumes of online commerce created demand for 

automated, ideally real-time connectivity between various participants in the same value chain. 

B2B e-commerce solutions enable critical functions such as supply chain management (SCM), 

enterprise resource planning (ERP), distributed order management, etc.  

Consumer-to-Consumer (C2C) is a segment that for years was associated primarily with 

successful eBay business model. Any website enabling consumers to transact directly with 

each other can be considered a C2C operation. The rise of social networking has led to a 

resurgence of the C2C model. Emerging markets, particularly China, are expected to be 

major future growth drivers for C2C e-commerce. 

Government-to-Citizen (G2C) is a relatively new part of the e-commerce landscape. 

Around the world, governments have begun to embrace the Internet in order to improve 

efficiency, reduce bureaucratic paperwork, and improve interaction with their citizens. This 

creates a new segment in the industry, which has its own unique set of requirements – 

technical and otherwise. While G2C is likely to remain a small portion of the overall e-

commerce market for the years to come, individual orders can be large and attractive. 

 

HOW E-COMMERCE WORKS 

E-commerce has come a long way from the early days of online retailing. In the early 1990-s, 

the field was essentially limited to web-based storefronts, which presented a simple catalog of 

products to their visitors, with limited search and filtering functionality. 

Today e-commerce represents the essential infrastructure of any business looking to grow 

their market presence or expand internationally. E-commerce solutions have the potential to 

integrate all internal processes of a business, including interactions with suppliers, distributors 

and other partners. This integration spans everything from supply chain management (SCM) at 

the back end to the customer relationship management (CRM) at the front end. 

The benefits of e-commerce are significant. When properly implemented, an e-commerce 

solution can help improve productivity and reduce costs, provide superior insight into 

business dynamics and market trends, establish new revenue channels, and expand market 

coverage of existing products. 

E-commerce includes several critical building blocks, which are described next. Ideally, those 

are well integrated and interconnected. In reality, even large online retailers continue to use 

separate systems for various business processes or across different business segments.  
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Data and Catalog Management. Invariably, the first requirement for a successful e-

commerce solution is a data and catalog management system. This can be used not only to 

offer products to customers, but also to coordinate with suppliers and distributors.  

Order Management. Efficient order processing is among the key productivity drivers 

promised by e-commerce solutions. Customers demand real time, distributed order 

management capability in order to be able to improve customer satisfaction and optimize 

working capital efficiencies. Similar to the product catalog, the order management module 

works optimally when integrated with the systems of suppliers and distributors. 

Storefront Systems. In the online world, similar to the traditional bricks-and-mortar 

model, product presentation and store layout are key factors for a successful sale. 

Competitive trends in the marketplace demand international presence with local reach, as 

well as dynamic, customized, engaging content in order to convert customer leads. Therefore, 

an efficient content management system is a critical element of any e-commerce solution. 

Business Analytics. A major potential benefit of e-commerce solutions is the ability to gain 

deep insight into customer behavior, purchase patterns, market trends, conversion rates, etc. 

This potential can be captured with a flexible business analytics system. Such system provides 

critical feedback, which either validates existing product and marketing strategies, or suggests 

optimizations to existing models. It is virtually unthinkable to implement an e-commerce 

solution without a comprehensive business analytics component. 

Online Marketing. In an increasingly overcrowded Internet commerce landscape, online 

marketing is rapidly becoming a vital tool for customer lead generation and market share 

gains. This is particularly the case for B2C models. This is why online marketing is a rapidly 

growing segment of the e-commerce market. Within this segment, there are two key trends 

to follow – search engine marketing and social marketing. 

Search Engine Optimization (SEO) tools help improve the placement (ranking) of web 

properties in popular search engine. SEO tools suggest website address formatting, as well as 

content and layout arrangements based on data about the most important search keywords 

that match the nature of the products or services offered, or the profile of the target 

customer base. Initially, SEO tools were viewed by search engines like Google as illegitimate 

ways to improve search rank. However, over time SEO has gained acceptance, and currently 

represents a rapidly growing field in web marketing. 

Search Engine Marketing (SEM) tools help optimize online marketing campaigns. They seek to 

strike balance between keyword relevance and bid prices for ad placements on search result 

pages. Search click-through ads have gained favor over traditional display banner ads in recent 

years, for two primary reasons. First, search ads have higher click-through rates because they 

are directly related to the subject the user is currently interested in. Second, with search ads 

businesses pay only when a user clicks through a search ad, that is – for actual lead 

generation. By contrast, advertisers pay when traditional banner ads are displayed on a web 

page, regardless of whether the visitor interacts with the ad.  

According to ADTECH, European display ad click-through rates (CTR) have declined from 

0.33% to 0.18% since 2004. In the UK and US, where the Internet advertising market is more 

mature, display ad CTR-s stand at even lower levels of 0.13% and 0.10%, respectively 
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according to DoubleClick's annual benchmark reports. By contrast, according search-engine 

CTR figures stand at 0.97% for Google, 1.24% for Yahoo, and 1.50% for Microsoft's Bing. 

Social Marketing encompasses the use of social networking platforms (particularly Facebook, 

MySpace and twitter) as part of the media mix in online marketing campaigns. Advertisers 

increasingly emphasize the most popular social networking sites. They tend to attract the 

most valuable demographic audiences. Visitors tend to spend more time on such sites than 

they do on any other type of web property. For these reasons, social marketing is rapidly 

gaining acceptance, and the set of e-commerce tools that enable efficient campaigns on this 

type of media are also growing in popularity. 

 

INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

We believe that the e-commerce industry has a positive growth outlook for the next couple 

of years. We identify three specific drivers of growth potential over the mid-term – growing 

mid-market penetration; a major upgrade cycle among enterprise customers; and 

international growth in BRIC (Brazil, Russia, India, China) country group. 

Mid-Market Segment Growth. The global economic crisis led to renewed focus on 

operations efficiency and productivity for many mid-market companies as they struggled to 

deal with the downturn. Shrinking consumer wallets in the western hemisphere are 

intensifying competitive pressures, while at the same time re-emphasizing Asia-Pacific and the 

BRIC countries as critical sources of international growth. This recognized need for improved 

productivity and the ability to expand globally can be addressed with B2C (business-to-

consumer) and B2B (business-to-business) e-commerce solutions, therefore motivating mid-

market companies to adopt or upgrade their existing e-commerce infrastructure. 

Enterprise Upgrade Cycle. According to Forrester Research (The Forrester Wave Q4 

2010), 48% of leading US online retailers are either in the process of upgrading their B2C e-

commerce infrastructure, or plan to do so within the next 36 months. This in turn is likely to 

induce a corresponding B2B upgrade cycle across the entire supply chain serving these leading 

online retailers. 

BRIC Country Group Penetration. Brazil, Russia, India and China are the likely drivers of 

global GDP growth over the next decade. Internet connectivity in these countries continues 

to improve, and in some cases is reaching saturation. More importantly, a middle class with 

reasonable purchasing power and almost no debt overhang has emerged or is emerging in the 

BRIC group. This has led to explosive growth in online commerce, particularly for the B2C 

and C2C segments. We believe that this trend will favor strongly e-commerce solutions 

vendors with meaningful presence in BRIC markets over the next five years. 
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COMPANY STRATEGY 

Management's vision is for Intershop to become a one-stop shop for complete outsourcing of 

customer's e-commerce operations. This goal is expected to be achieved through a blend of 

internal development, acquisitions, and partnerships. 

Intershop offers a wide and expanding range of e-commerce tools and services. Intershop's 

core business is centered on the Enfinity 6 platform, which is the company's flagship offering. 

In recent years, Intershop has expanded its portfolio of e-commerce solutions, primarily 

through M&A. The two most notable examples in this respect are the acquisition of SoQuero, 

which gave Intershop presence in the important and growing online marketing space, as well 

as the purchase of a controlling stake in The Bakery, a Berlin-based provider of standardized 

B2B connectivity solutions for efficient supply chain management. 

Intershop's corporate strategy makes clear sense given the evolution of the e-commerce 

market and the key trends that shape the future course of development for the industry. 

 

COMPANY PRODUCT/SERVICE PORTFOLIO  

The Enfinity e-commerce Platform 
We estimate that directly or indirectly, more than 80% of Intershop's revenues continue to 

be derived from the Enfinity Suite. This will remain the company's staple cash-flow generator 

over the foreseeable future. Intershop generates Enfinity related revenues in the form of 

software licenses, consulting, training, and maintenance services.  

The Enfinity Suite is positioned well with respect to the most important trends in e-

commerce, identified earlier in this report. The platform covers most aspects of e-commerce, 

and can be custom-tailored to meet specific client needs. It also offers a significant degree of 

integration capability with established enterprise IT platforms for business process 

management. 

Enfinity Suite 6 offers a comprehensive range of functionalities that span nearly all aspects of 

e-commerce. The platform includes models for product catalog management; order 

management; content management; internationalization and localization; sales and marketing; 

search engine optimization and marketing; and business analytics. 

Enfinity can be integrated into customers' existing ERP (enterprise resource planning), SCM 

(supply chain management) and CRM (customer relationship management) systems via 

pluggable API-s. This is an important differentiating factor for winning new customers, who 

can leverage their existing IT environment while improving their e-commerce capabilities. 

SoQuero – Online Marketing 
Intershop entered the online marketing services space through the June 2006 acquisition of 

SoQuero. At the time, the target had an annual turnover of barely €1M, and a total of 12 

employees. Today, SoQuero forms the basis of Intershop's Online Marketing segment, which 

had TTM revenues of €3.3M as of 2010-Q2. 

SoQuero provides a range of online marketing services. SEO (search engine optimization) and 

SEM (search engine marketing) represent the core offerings. These include affiliate marketing 

network development, email marketing campaigns, product data feed placements, and landing 

page optimization. 
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Affiliate marketing in particular is an interesting and growing field inside the e-commerce 

landscape. Under this model, perhaps the most successful example of which is Amazon 

Affiliates, third-party sites are provided access to an online retailer's product catalog. This 

enables them to advertise parts of the catalog on their web properties. When users purchase 

a product via this affiliate channel, the respective partner earns a referral fee. This is cost-

effective, 100% performance-based distribution model. 

 

The Bakery – B2B Standard Protocols 
Standardization is one of the three key trends in the e-commerce market. In February 2009, 

Intershop acquired a 60% stake in The Bakery, a Berlin-based provider of standard interfaces 

for B2B e-commerce transactions, with particular focus on SCM and supplier integration. The 

e-commerce interaction model envisioned by The Bakery potentially can enable online 

businesses to seamlessly add suppliers and products to their live portfolios on the time. This 

can increase substantially the flexibility to respond to market trends and to continuous 

feedback from business analytics tools. 

At its present stage of development, The Bakery can be considered a start-up business. It is 

unlikely to have a meaningful contribution to Intershop's topline in the near term, and is likely 

to incur losses over the next several years. 

 

CUSTOMER BASE 

Intershop has a diverse customer base of about 300 companies. The majority of the clients 

are in the mid-tier segment. Larger enterprise accounts include HP, Sun Microsystems, 

Deutsche Telekom, Merck, BMW, and Telstra. It is a key priority for the company to increase 

the number of platinum accounts (€1M+ revenues/year) it serves. 

 

Segment Distribution 
Intershop is best positioned in the B2C segment of the e-commerce market. About 70% of 

the company's customer base is concentrated in this segment. The second most important 

segment for Intershop is B2B, which accounts for more than 25% of all accounts. The 

company at present is doing little business in the emerging C2C (consumer-to-consumer) and 

G2C (government-to-citizen) segments of the e-commerce space. Notably, however, the 

major Telstra Customer contract win last year did have a significant C2C component to it. 

 

Industry Verticals 
The strongest industry vertical for Intershop is retailing, with 60% of clients concentrated 

here. This helps explain the high exposure to the B2C segment. The company also has strong 

presence in the Technology and Services verticals. Intershop also has clients in the 

Automotive, Telecom, Lodging and Government verticals. 

Geographic Distribution 
Most of Intershop's business is concentrated in Europe, where as much as 60% of clients are 

based, and particularly in Germany, which accounts for a third of the company's total 

customer base. 
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Platinum Accounts 
Intershop's largest customers, who generate more than €1M in annual revenue for the 

company, are referred to as platinum accounts. Currently, Intershop has six platinum 

customers, which implies an estimated 20% revenue concentration into this customer group. 

Active platinum accounts include Telstra, Otto Group, GSI, and Metter Toledo.  

Intershop's publicly stated objective is to increase the number of platinum accounts at a rate 

of about two per year. Such strategy makes sense. Platinum accounts tend to be lucrative 

enterprise customers, which are characterized by cross-selling opportunities. However, there 

is also a risk inherent in such strategy. Excess exposure to a limited number of larger 

customers can lead to sharper revenue fluctuations, especially when business is lost. A key 

example in this respect is the summer 2009 insolvency of Quelle, which was a platinum 

account for Intershop. It took an unusually strong inflow of large new orders in the second 

half of last year to compensate for the lost revenue from Quelle. 
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GSI COMMERCE PARTNERSHIP 

In April 2010, Intershop entered into a comprehensive partnership agreement with US-based 

GSI Commerce. Intershop's corporate strategy is to transform itself into an end-to-end 

provider of e-commerce tools and services – a one-stop shop for outsourcing the entire e-

commerce infrastructure of a company. According to management, partnerships will be a key 

building block of this strategy. 

 
GSI Commerce 
GSI is one of the largest providers of e-commerce solutions in the world, with over $1B in 

annual revenues and a leading market share among the 500 largest online retailers in the US. 

GSI has a track record for growth through strategic acquisitions, aimed at expansion of the 

company's portfolio, entry into new industry segments, or entry into new geographies.  
 
Rationale for the Partnership  

The Intershop-GSI partnership benefits both parties due to their complementary strategic 

objectives, service offerings, geographic market presence. Intershop, traditionally focused on 

selling platform-based e-commerce tools to mid-market customers in Europe, is looking to 

expand into e-commerce services, secure more platinum accounts with enterprise customers, 

and expand globally. Conversely, GSI historically has been focused on selling outsourced B2C 

e-commerce solutions to large enterprise clients in the US. Now the company is seeking to 

expand into the B2B market with platform-based e-commerce tools, and is also looking for 

international growth. 

 
Strategic Importance 
Based on the above rationale, the Intershop-GSI deal carries significant strategic importance 

to both Intershop and GSI. Intershop gains a valuable distribution channel that will help it 

reach lucrative enterprise B2C customers in the US.  

Through this partnership deal, GSI is gaining access to the valuable Enfinity Suite, which will 

accelerate significantly the company's attempts to revamp its own outdated platform and 

improve customer satisfaction among its client base. In addition, the Intershop partnership 

represents GSI's first significant entry into the European e-commerce market. 

 

COMPETITION 

The market for e-commerce solutions (software and services) is characterized by intense and 

dynamic competition. The industry is highly fragmented. Vendor strategies vary widely. 

Understanding Intershop's competitive positioning requires putting the company's existing 

model and future strategy in the proper overall context of the industry environment.  

We define as a competitor of Intershop any vendor who serves with e-commerce 

applications the same target client bases as the company, with identical or alternative product 

delivery and pricing models. This definition applies to both the core market of Intershop 

(B2C/B2B e-commerce platform) and the market segments where the company is looking to 

expand its presence (for example, outsourced solutions).  
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Critically, competitors can also be viewed as potential partners, particularly in cases of 

complementary offerings and market presence. The Intershop-GSI strategic partnership is a 

perfect example in this respect. 

Participants in the e-commerce market can be grouped based on multiple criteria, defined 

based on different selling points. This is the approach we use in our review of Intershop's 

competitive environment. 

 

Industry Focus 
The competitive landscape in e-commerce is shaped by both focused providers and larger 

software vendors, who provide tailored solutions for this market. 

Focused players tend to dominate this market in terms of both their number and their market 

share. E-commerce therefore continues to be a relatively fragmented market, with high 

potential for both strategic partnerships and M&A. The leading focused vendors of e-

commerce solutions include ATG (who have just agreed to be acquired by Oracle), GSI 

Commerce, Demandware, Fry, hybris, MarketLive, Elastic Path, Escalate Retail, and Intershop. 

Many of these companies, including Intershop, have been in the market since the dawn of the 

e-commerce era in the early 1990-s. Separately, emerging focused players such as Magento 

and Venga have attracted significant customer attention in recent years with groundbreaking 

models with respect to open technology and pricing models. 

All major Tier-1 software vendors offer their clients advanced e-commerce solutions. By far 

the most successful example is IBM with its WebSphere Commerce 7 platform. Microsoft is a 

strong contender with Commerce Server 2009. Also present in the market are Oracle 

(iStore 12) and SAP (Web Channel). 

 

Segment Focus 
The two biggest segments of the e-commerce market are B2C and B2B, with the C2C and 

G2C segments holding significant potential for the future. 

The most established vendors of B2C e-commerce solutions include ATG, IBM, GSI 

Commerce, Microsoft, Demandware, Fry, Elastic Path and Intershop.  

It is important to note that there are only a few focused e-commerce solution providers with 

strong B2B e-commerce capabilities, and Intershop is one of them. For this reason, B2B 

expertise has become an attractor of takeover bids, and the IBM/Sterling Commerce and 

Oracle/ATG deals from earlier this year are clear examples in this respect. Focused vendors 

recognized for their capabilities in the B2B segment include ATG, hybris and iCongo. While 

tier-1 software vendors with presence in e-commerce tend to have some presence in the B2B 

market segment, they are nevertheless looking to fill critical portfolio gaps through M&A. 

 

Customer Focus 
Ideally, all e-commerce solution providers seek to add large-scale enterprises to their client 

list. This is also Intershop's long-term strategy. However, the actual ability to do so is a 

complex function of technological capability, scale, distribution and support channels, etc.  

The best-positioned e-commerce providers for large enterprise customers include ATG, IBM, 
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GSI Commerce, Microsoft, Oracle, SAP, and Fry. Intershop is among the vendors with high 

exposure to a mid-market client base. It is important to know that the mid-market segment 

has its own appeal due to its high growth potential. This is why leading players such as IBM 

have special solutions targeting this customer group. 

 

Pricing/Delivery Models 
Possible e-commerce solution pricing/delivery models include licensed software, hosted 

solutions, SaaS (software-as-a-service), and partial or complete outsourcing of the client's e-

commerce operation.  

Licensed software is a model under which Intershop offers its Enfinity 6 Suite. This is the 

traditional pricing/delivery model in the enterprise software industry - customers purchase 

limited-term, per-seat licenses from the software vendor. License agreements of this type are 

normally accompanied by lucrative multi-year maintenance and support service contracts. 

Such contracts account for the majority of Intershop's revenues today. Key Intershop 

competitors using the licensed software model (exclusively or not) include ATG, IBM, 

Microsoft, SAP, Oracle, Fry, and hybris. 

Hosted/managed software is a model whereby the software vendor runs and maintains 

the e-commerce installation on behalf of the customer. Major Intershop competitors who 

have implemented this model successfully include ATG, IBM, GSI Commerce (exclusively), 

and Fry. 

SaaS is a relatively new model in the software industry, in which pricing is 
determined as a direct function of usage (as opposed to fixed, prepaid license fees 
for installed or hosted solutions). Usage can be defined and measured as system load, 

revenues, hours worked, etc. SaaS has a high appeal to smaller customers because it allows 

them to turn IT infrastructure from fixed cost into variable cost. The downside is the 

potential unpredictability of the IT budget when business starts to expand. In the e-commerce 

industry, Venga is known as an emerging vendor with a very cost-effective SaaS model. More 

established players who rely on the SaaS model include ATG and Demandware (exclusively). 

Outsourced model. A few competitors in the e-commerce market offer the service of 

partial or complete outsourcing of their e-commerce operations. Typically, such offering 

requires not only a robust software platform but also dedicated service teams, call center 

infrastructure, etc. GSI Commerce is perhaps the most prominent example of a major e-

commerce solutions vendor with solid outsourcing service capabilities. It is a strategic goal of 

Intershop to also obtain such capabilities, and the GSI partnership was a major step forward 

in this respect. 

 

COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS AND WEAKNESSES OF INTERSHOP 

Intershop has both a strong B2C (business-to-consumer) solution and recognized B2B 

(business-to-business) expertise. This combination continues to be the exception rather than 

the norm for focused e-commerce solutions providers. This B2B expertise makes the 

company a valuable partner for other focused players in the industry, and – we argue – a 

potentially valuable M&A target as well. The B2B expertise of Intershop was a key motive for 
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the GSI partnership. 

Intershop's timely entry into online marketing, which includes social networking marketing 

capabilities, is positioning the company well for this key future trend in e-commerce. 

However, the company does not enjoy a similar early-entrant status in mobility. 

Intershop is very well positioned in the European market. Many of Intershop's significant 

competitors among the group of focused e-commerce players do not have significant 

presence in this geographic area. However, the company's ability to reach larger enterprise 

customers continues to be constrained. This in part due to the presence of homegrown 

competition such as SAP. The is tier-1 software vendor has the capacity to successfully cross-

sell e-commerce solutions to its significant installed enterprise base. 
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FINANCIAL MODEL OF INTERSHOP  

REVENUE MIX & TRENDS – BUSINESS SEGMENTS 

Intershop has four revenue reporting business segments – Licenses, Consulting & Training, 

Maintenance, and Online Marketing. The quarterly topline mix tends to fluctuate, particularly 

when Intershop signs one or more major new license agreements, as was the case in 2009-

Q4. In most quarters, the revenue mix is dominated by the two Enfinity Suite related services 

segments – Consulting & Training and Maintenance. These two staple segments for Intershop 

have annuity-like revenue models and tend to be a predictable function of the installed user 

base for Enfinity Suite. Online Marketing is an emerging business, which Intershop acquired 

with SoQuero, with high growth potential and significant strategic importance for the 

company. The “Other” revenue category includes the results of another important emerging 

business for Intershop – outsource e-commerce services. Management refers to this business 

segment as Full Service Offerings. 

 

Licenses 
Licenses is a volatile segment with high profitability due to near-zero marginal costs. The 

segment tracks new Enfinity Suite installations. Licenses typically makes a small contribution 

to quarterly revenues, rarely exceeding 20%. However, the segment is a direct proxy for new 

customer wins and/or upgrades in any given period. Accordingly, Licenses is a key leading 

indicator for future consulting, training and maintenance revenues. 

In 2010 so far, license revenues have trended below their historical norm for the past three 

years. However, we believe that this is explained by two positive factors. One is the need to 

assimilate the several large deals signed in the second half of FY2009, including the 3-year, 

AUD22.6M contract with Telstra, and the Messe München International (MMI) trade fair 

customer win. The second factor is the major strategic partnership with GSI, signed in April 

2010. We believe that Intershop is currently focusing its resources on the development of the 

new version of Enfinity Suite, which will be integrated into GSI's portfolio. GSI's sales force is 

also being trained at the moment to provide support to Enfinity Suite. We therefore expect 

renewed growth in license revenues as soon as FY2011. 

 

Consulting & Training (C&T) 
Intershop generates revenues from consulting and training services where the company assists 

customers in the planning, deployment and customization of Enfinity Suite installations. 

Typically, C&T services are performed shortly after a license contract win. Training in 

particular accounts for the vast majority of C&T revenues. 

C&T is typically the largest revenue contributor for Intershop. The exception to this is when 

there are spikes in Licenses. In the most recent quarter (2010-Q3), C&T accounted for nearly 

60% of total company revenues. C&T has achieved rapid growth in FY2010 so far, with sales 

increasing 59% Y/Y for the first 9 months of the year. This growth is a direct function of 

major new contract wins in late 2009 and early 2010. It is likely to be followed by a 

corresponding increase in maintenance revenues from FY2011 onwards.  

C&T is a profitable business. Gross margins for the segment have ranged between 24% and 
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30% over the past three fiscal years. 

 

Maintenance 
Maintenance is the staple, annuity-like, cash-cow business segment of Intershop. It is the 

largest recurring profit generator for the company (that is, excluding the effect of occasional 

spikes in License revenues).  

All customer installations of Enfinity Suite have maintenance and support contracts associated 

with them. This secures a steady revenue inflow in the range of €2.25-2.50M per quarter. The 

share of Maintenance services in total revenues tends to decline when the number of major 

customer wins increases due to the related increases in License and C&T revenues. This has 

been the case so far in FY2010. In 2010-Q3, the revenue contribution of Maintenance was 

just 22%, compared to 35% in the same period a year ago. 

Maintenance carries lucrative gross margins, which have ranged between 60% and 65% over 

the past three years. Importantly, Maintenance is exhibiting a positive multi-year trend in 

profitability, which is a result of improved cost efficiencies in this segment. 

 

Online Marketing 
Online Marketing is a small but rapidly growing part of Intershop's business. The company 

entered this market in 2006 with the acquisition of SoQuero. Since this transaction, Intershop 

has been steadily growing its presence in this attractive new segment of the e-commerce 

industry. Revenues in Online Marketing have increased more than two-fold over the past 

three years, and crossed the €1M threshold on a quarterly basis for the first time in 2010-Q3. 
 

REVENUE MIX & TRENDS – GEOGRAPHIES 

Intershop reports revenue details for three major geographic regions – Europe, US, and Asia-

Pacific. The company has significant revenue concentration in Europe, and particularly in 

Germany. 

Importantly, Intershop has begun the process of diversifying its international presence, both 

through direct marketing efforts and via partnerships. The company made a major step 

forward to establishing its presence and credentials in Asia-Pacific with the Telstra Contract. 

In the US, the GSI partnership is likely to open the doors to multiple enterprise B2C and B2B 

accounts. Sales in both the US and Asia-Pacific have been growing over the past two years. As 

a result, for the first nine months of FY2010, Europe contributed only 57% to the topline mix 

– a multi-year low for Intershop, - despite slight revenue growth in the region of 3% Y/Y. 

Over the same period, US revenues increased by 230%, and Asia-Pacific revenues grew 61%.  

Notably, topline expansion in the US and Asia-Pacific has been accompanied by improving 

profitability in these geographies. Over the course of the past three quarters, operating 

margins in both regions have increased from the 11-13% range to the 18-19% range. 

Intershop's segment reporting shows consistent operating losses for Europe. However, 

because of the fact that the company is headquartered in Jena, Germany, corporate-level 

expenses not specifically attributable to any geographic theatre, such as R&D, are allocated to 

the Europe region. Importantly, European customers, which still represent the majority of 
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Intershop's client base, are not money-losing accounts for the company. 
 

PROFITABILITY 

Over the past two years, Intershop has consistently posted quarterly gross margins above 

40%. This is a convincing performance, especially considering the occasional fluctuations in the 

company's topline mix. The company's EBITDA margin has been improving on a quarterly 

basis so far in FY2010, increasing from 7.9% in Q1 to 12.3% in Q3. Over the same period, net 

margin has expanded from 2.0% to 5.8%. Excluding the effect of 2009-Q4, when Intershop 

recognized a significant amount of license revenue, the 2010-Q3 EBITDA margin represents a 

multi-year high for the company. The net margin has been held back on a Y/Y basis due to 

higher tax provisions in the current year. 

The positive recent trend in EBITDA margin reflects a gradual improvement in OPEX 

efficiency at Intershop, particularly in terms of SG&A. At the moment, SG&A-to-sales is 

trending towards 20%, with R&D-to-sales at 10%. 

 

Bottomline, Intershop has posted consistently positive EPS results over the past 13 quarters, 

with the rare exception of 2009-Q3. In that period, the company recorded a one-time 

impairment charge related to the loss of Quelle Deutschland as a customer, following the 

bankruptcy of the German catalog retailer.  

Diluted EPS stood at €0.02 for 2010-Q3, and €0.04 for the first nine months of FY2010.  
 

WORKING CAPITAL EFFICIENCY & CASH FLOW GENERATION 

As a provider of licensed software and e-commerce related services, Intershop carries zero 

inventory on the balance sheet. This is highly favorable with respect to working capital 

efficiency. The company's DSO-s reached a multi-year low of 64 days in 2010-Q3, capping a 

consistent trend of improvements over the past two and a half years. The 2010-Q3 operating 

cash cycle stood at just 17 days on an annualized basis. 

Intershop's working capital and liquidity ratios have been improving steadily over the past 

three years, culminating in record high current ratio of 3.0x and solid net cash per share of 

€0.48 as of the end of 2010-Q3. 

Intershop has posted nine consecutive quarters of positive trailing-twelve-month operating 

cash flow (TTM OCF). We view TTM OCF as a reliable indicator of cash generation 

capability, because it eliminates the effects of both seasonality and noise (particularly, 

quarterly working capital fluctuations). An alternative measure of consistent cash generation 

capability is underlying cash flow (UCF). UCF equals OCF adjusted back for changes in 

working capital, which changes tend to be mutually offsetting over time. Intershop has posted 

positive quarterly UCF in each of the past 13 quarters. 
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INCOME STATEMENT ANALYSIS 

All figures in €'000 2007A 2008A 2009A 2010E 2011E 2012E

Revenues 26,911 28,118 31,777 38,132 42,900 48,800
Cost of goods sold 14,879 16,713 16,866 22,584 24,855 27,438

Gross Profit 12,032 11,405 14,911 15,548 18,045 21,363
SG&A 9,428 7,105 8,355 8,963 9,438 10,736
R&D 2,977 1,228 4,275 4,924 5,577 6,344
Other Operating Income/Expense 1,572 1,201 281 -39 0 0

Operating income -1,945 1,871 2,000 1,701 3,030 4,283
Net financial result -217 -117 135 3 0 0

Income before income taxes and minority interests -2,162 1,754 2,135 1,704 3,030 4,283
Income taxes -129 251 428 171 303 428

Minority interests 0 0 382 86 0 0

Net income / loss -2,033 1,503 2,089 1,619 2,727 3,854

EPS -0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.13

Diluted EPS -0.07 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.13

EBITDA -995 2,346 3,765 3,984 5,530 7,283

Ratios
Gross margin 44.7% 40.6% 46.9% 40.8% 42.1% 43.8%
EBIT-Margin -7.2% 6.7% 6.3% 4.5% 7.1% 8.8%
EBITDA margin -3.7% 8.3% 11.8% 10.4% 12.9% 14.9%
Net Income Margin -7.6% 5.3% 6.6% 4.2% 6.4% 7.9%
Tax Rate n.m. 14.3% 20.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Expenses as % of revenues
SG&A 35.0% 25.3% 26.3% 23.5% 22.0% 22.0%
R&D 11.1% 4.4% 13.5% 12.9% 13.0% 13.0%
Other Operating Income/Expense 5.8% 4.3% 0.9% -0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Y-Y Growth
Total revenues 0.0% 4.5% 13.0% 20.0% 12.5% 13.8%
Operating income 0.0% n.m. 6.9% -15.0% 78.2% 41.3%
Net income/ loss 0.0% n.m. 39.0% -22.5% 68.5% 41.3%  
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BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 

All figures in €'000 2007A 2008A 2009A 2010E

Assets

Current Assets, Total 15,798 15,709 17,873 23,420
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,949 8,082 6,314 14,188
Trade accounts and notes receivables 4,760 5,713 10,569 7,428
Receivables to Associated Parites 2,736 383 383 383
Inventories 2,353 1,531 607 1,421

Non-Current Assets, Total 7,368 9,160 10,868 9,519
Goodwill + Intangible Assets 5,639 7,526 9,504 8,867
Property, plant and Equipment 459 467 571 652
Other Assets 1,270 1,167 793 0

Total Assets 23,166 24,869 28,741 33,739

Shareholders' Equity & Debt

Current Liabilities, Total 10,622 7,297 9,559 7,781
Trade payables 3,294 2,536 3,862 3,263
Short Term Debt + CP of LTD 2,001 0 0 0
Current provisions 1,764 2,000 2,230 2,065
Short term finance leases 134 664 1,054 0
Other current liabilities 3,429 2,097 2,413 2,453

Longterm Liabilities, Total 178 1,237 786 2,922
Long Term Debt 0 0 0 0
Deferred Revenue 16 623 307 2,453
Other Liabilities 162 614 479 469

Shareholders Equity, Total 12,366 16,335 18,723 23,036
Share Capital 24,879 26,193 26,309 29,120
Capital Reserve 5,678 6,579 6,728 7,465
Other Reserves 1,869 2,120 2,154 2,240

Loss carryforward / retained eranings -20,060 -18,557 -16,468 -15,789

Minority interests 0 0 -327 0

Total Consolidated Equity and Debt 23,166 24,869 29,068 33,739

Ratios
Current ratio 1.49 2.15 1.87 3.01
Quick ratio 1.01 1.89 1.77 2.78
Equity ratio (as%) 53.4% 65.7% 63.3% 68.3%
Debt to equity ratio (gearing as %) 1.4% 7.6% 4.2% 12.7%
Equity per share 0.43 0.59 0.69 23036.00
Net cash 3,948 8,082 6,314 14,188
Interest coverage ratio - 5 667 77
Capital employed (CE) 11,274 16,405 18,389 25,158
Return on Equity (ROE) n.m 0.09 0.11 0.07
Return on capital employed (ROCE) n.m 9.2% 11.4% 6.4%
Return on net assets (RONA) n.m 6.0% 7.3% 4.8%
Days of inventory turnover 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Days of sales outstanding (DSO) 61 71 86 65  
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CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

All figures in €'000 2007A 2008A 2009A 2010E 2011E 2012E

Net Income -2,033 1,503 2,089 1,619 2,727 3,854
Depreciation and amortization 950 475 1,765 2,283 2,500 3,000
Investment in working capital -6,415 316 -3,485 2,495 0 0
Others 1,168 747 458 164 0 0

Operating Cashflow -6,330 3,041 827 6,561 5,227 6,854
CAPEX -193 -263 -389 -400 -400 -400

Investments in Intangibles -30 -2,106 -2,505 -1,050 0 0

Free cashflow -6,553 672 -2,067 5,111 4,827 6,454

Debt Financing 0 -964 0 0 0 0
Equity Financing 5,397 403 104 4,000 0 0
Other Changes in Cash 3,476 2,021 196 -15 0 0
Change in Cash 2,320 2,132 -1,767 9,096 5,227 6,854
Cash, start of the year 3,629 5,949 8,082 6,314 14,188 19,415

Cash, end of the year 5,949 8,082 6,314 14,188 19,415 26,269

Cashflow per share in € 0.09 0.08 -0.06 0.32 0.17 0.23

Y-Y Growth
Operating Cashflow 0.0% n.m. -72.8% 693.3% -20.3% 31.1%
Free cashflow 0.0% n.m. n.m. n.m. -5.5% 33.7%
Cashflow per share 0.0% -9.3% n.m. n.m. -46.2% 30.0%  
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